

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

JAMES R. ADAMS,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	C.A. No. 20-1680-MN
)	
THE HON. JOHN CARNEY,)	
Governor of the State of Delaware,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

DEFENDANT’S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS

Of Counsel:

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH
& ROSATI, PC

Randy J. Holland
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 800
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 304-7600

Michael W. McConnell
G. Edward Powell III
650 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 493-9300

Steffen N. Johnson
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-8800

Brian J. Levy
1301 Avenue of the Americas, 40th Floor
New York, NY 10019
(212) 999-5800

Dated: March 18, 2021

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP

David C. McBride (No. 408)
Martin S. Lessner (No. 3109)
Pilar G. Kraman (No. 5199)
Beth A. Swadley (No. 6331)
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 571-6600
dmcbride@ycst.com
mlessner@ycst.com
pkraman@ycst.com
bswadley@ycst.com

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Facts Found by the Supreme Court.....	5
B. Adams I, Plaintiff’s Applications for Judicial Positions, and Real Estate Business.....	6
C. Adams II.....	11
III. ARGUMENT	13
A. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Challenge the Article IV Provisions of the Delaware Constitution	13
B. Plaintiff’s Applications for Judicial Positions Do Not Create Standing to Challenge Article IV Because It Did Not Injure Plaintiff	14
C. Plaintiff Does Not Allege Any Concrete and Imminent Intent to Apply for a Judicial Position from Which He Is Barred by the Major Party Component	14
1. Issue Preclusion Binds Plaintiff to the Determinations Made by the Supreme Court in Adams I and Prevents Plaintiff from Asserting Standing Based on Events That Occurred During the Pendency of the First Action	16
a. The Supreme Court’s Factual Findings	16
b. The Superior Court Application in 2017 During the Pendency of Adams I.....	17
2. The Allegations of the Amended Complaint Fail to Establish Standing Based upon the Criteria and Analysis of the Supreme Court in Adams I.....	17
3. The Amended Complaint Demonstrates the Danger of Relying upon General Statements of Intent Which May Subsequently Be Proven Inaccurate.....	18
4. The Fact that Plaintiff Applied for a Superior Court Judgeship More than Three Years Ago Does Not Establish He Is Now Ready and Able to Serve.....	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	15
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	14
<i>Berger v. Cushman & Wakefield of Pa., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 13-5195, 2017 WL 3582229 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 18, 2017).....	16
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	15
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	19
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Dozier v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 702 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	17
<i>Finstad v. Beresford Bancorporation, Inc.</i> , 831 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir 2016)	16
<i>Fulani v. Bentsen</i> , 862 F. Supp. 1140 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	16
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	15
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	14
<i>Hollander v. Members of The Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of the State of N.Y.</i> , C.A. No. 10-9277-LTS-HBP, 2011 WL 5222912 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2011).....	16
<i>L.T. Assocs., LLC v. Sussex Cty. Council</i> , C.A. No. 11-774-MPT, 2013 WL 3998462 (D. Del. Aug. 5, 2013).....	9
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	14, 15, 19

Magnus Elecs., Inc. v. La Republica Arg.,
830 F.2d 1396 (7th Cir. 1987)17

Ne. Fla. Chapter, Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. Jacksonville,
508 U.S. 656 (1993).....15

Orlando Residence, Ltd. v. GP Credit Co., LLC,
553 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2009)16

Park Lake Res., LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
378 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2004)17

United States v. Hays,
515 U.S. 737 (1995).....13

United States v. Moser,
266 U.S. 236 (1924).....16

Constitutions

Del. Const. art. IV, § 3 *passim*

Other Authorities

13A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* §
3531.6 (3d ed. 2020)14

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 27 (1982).....16
